
 
Office of Emergency Medical Services & Preparedness 

Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1, 2023 

  
LICENSE - INITIAL & RENEWAL  

    
EMR License   
Initial and Reciprocity QA Review Fee $45.00  
Renewal QA Review Fee $30.00  
DACS fingerprints background check $65.25* 
    
EMT License   
Initial and Reciprocity QA Review Fee $45.00  
Renewal QA Review Fee $30.00  
DACS fingerprints background check $65.25* 
    
Advanced EMT License   
Initial and Reciprocity QA Review Fee $45.00  
Renewal QA Review Fee $30.00  
DACS fingerprints background check $65.25* 
    
Paramedic License   
Initial and Reciprocity QA Review Fee $45.00  
Renewal QA Review Fee $30.00  
DACS fingerprints background check $65.25* 
    
Intermediate Advanced License   
Renewal QA Review Fee $30.00  
DACS fingerprints background check $65.25* 
    
License verification $10.00  
Course audit fee $40.00  
Extension fee $40.00  
Transition from audit to license (late fee)  $75.00 + DACS fingerprint fee $65.25* 
Application late fee 30 days after course start date $75.00  
Lapsed Fee $75.00  
  

CERTIFICATIONS/ENDORSEMENTS 
    
Medical Director   
Initial Medical Director Certification  $50.00  
Medical Director Course $50.00  
DACS fingerprint background check  $65.25* if fingerprints are required 
Medical Director Recertification Attend Medical Director Seminar 



 
    
Emergency Medical Dispatcher (EMD)   
DACS fingerprints background check (if not done by DPS) $65.25* 
    
EMS Instructor   
EMS Instructor Endorsement $150.00 Instructor course 
EMS Instructor Endorsement Renewal $150.00 Instructor update seminar 
Six month extension fee $40.00  
Late fee $25.00  
    
Course Coordinator   
Course Coordinator Endorsement $75.00 Course Coordinator Course 
Course Coordinator Endorsement Renewal $50.00 Course Coordinator update seminar 
Six month extension fee $40.00  
Late fee $25.00  
    
Training Officer   
Training Officer Endorsement $75.00 Training Officer Course 
Training Officer Endorsement Renewal $50.00 Training Officer update seminar 
Six month extension fee $40.00  
Late fee $25.00  
    
Critical Care Endorsement   
Critical Care Endorsement $20.00  
    
Course Request fee $300.00  
Late fee less than 30 day prior to course start date $10.00/day up to 15 days max. $150.00 
Course Quality Assurance Review Late $25.00  
  

QUALITY REVIEW AUDITS, INSPECTIONS AND PERMITS 
    
Ground Ambulance Permit   
EMT Ground Ambulance & Interfacility Transfer $105.00  
AEMT Ground Ambulance & Interfacility Transfer $135.00  
EMR, EMT & AEMT Quick Response Vehicle $105.00  
Paramedic Rescue & Tactical Response $170.00  
Paramedic Ground Ambulance & Interfacility Transfer $170.00  
Fleet fee Agency with over 20 vehicles $3,200.00  
    
Air Ambulance Permit   
ALS Air Ambulance  $135.00  
Air Ambulance Out of State $205.00  
Specialized Air Ambulance $170.00  
    



 
Dispatch Center Inspection   
Dispatch Center Inspection $105.00  
    
Non Emergency Secure Behavioral Health Patient Transport 
Permit   
Behavioral Health Vehicle $105.00  
  

AGENCY LICENSE & DESIGNATION 
    
Original and Renewal Designation  $135.00  
Original Ground Ambulance/Paramedic License Non Contested $850.00  
Original Ground Ambulance/Paramedic License Contested Up to actual cost 
Upgrade in Ambulance Service Level $125.00  
Training Program Recognition/Designation $135.00  
Air Ambulance Quality Assurance Review Fee $5,000.00  
  

HOSPITAL & TRAUMA DESIGNATIONS  
    
Resource Hospital Designation & Renewal $150.00  
Emergency Patient Receiving Facility (Initial) $500.00  
Emergency Patient Receiving Facility (Re-designation)  $150.00  
Trauma Center Designation Fee $5,000.00  
Trauma Center Re-Designation Fee $5,000.00  
Trauma Center Focused QA Review $3,000.00  
Trauma Designation Consultation QA Review $750.00  
Stroke Center Designation/Redesignation $150.00  
  

DATA REQUESTS 
    
Pre hospital and Trauma Registry to Non-profit User $800.00  
Pre hospital and Trauma Registry to For-profit User $1,600.00  
EMS license data request $500.00  
  

PROVIDER CHANGES 
    

Change in ownership/operator, non-contested $850.00  
Change in geographic service area, non-contested $850.00  
Change in ownership/operator, contested $1,500 up to actual cost 
Change in geographic service area, contested Up to actual cost 
Newspaper Publications-Original Air Ambulance License $850.00  
Newspaper Publications-Original Ambulance/Paramedic License 
Contested Variable 
  

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
    



 
EMS patches $5.00  
EMS decals $2.00  
Pediatric Course Equipment Rental to For-profit Agencies $150.00  
Strike Team Blu Med Tent Feld Response and Support $6,000.00  
Management/Leadership Seminar $150.00  
Conference Sponsor/Vendor $500.00  
Additional Lunch - training and seminars $15.00  
Emergency Vehicle Operations Instructor Course $40.00  
Blood Draw Permit $35.00  
  

PEDIATRIC 
    

Pediatric Advanced Life Support Course $170.00  
Pediatric Education for Prehospital Professionals Course $170.00  
Prehospital Trauma Life Support Course and PEPP Course $175.00  
Pediatric Education for Prehospital Professionals (PEPP) Course 
Renewal $85.00  
Pediatric Advanced Life Support Course Renewal $85.00  
  
*This fee is not set by DHHS and may change at any time  
  
Official record of fees found in SB8S1 of State of Utah 2023 General Legislative Session 

 


